UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1131

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Wesley
2	"Tag" Mabry.
3	WHEREAS, Wesley "Tag" Mabry was a son of this Commonwealth, having been
4	born in Christian County on June 19, 1923, to the late Wesley and Annie Hollbrook
5	Keach Mabry; and
6	WHEREAS, Tag Mabry was a proud veteran of the United States Armed Forces
7	who served in World War II. He went on to work as a staff accountant for Moss, Hestley,
8	and Frankle Tobacco Company and own a grocery store before retiring from the Internal
9	Revenue Service after 30 years of meritorious service; and
10	WHEREAS, Tag Mabry was a devout steward of God who was a member of
11	Edgewood Baptist Church; and
12	WHEREAS, a pillar of the Hopkinsville community, he served on the Hopkinsville
13	City Council for 10 years, as Mayor Pro Tem, and as chair of the Audit and Finance
14	Committee. He was a charter member of VFW Post 1913, a member of the Christian
15	County Historical Society and the Genealogical Society, and served on the Christian
16	County Museum and Heart of Hopkinsville boards; and
17	WHEREAS, Wesley "Tag" Mabry, American patriot; renowned Hopkinsville public
18	servant; and cherished husband, father, and grandfather, departed this earthly life on
19	December 30, 2020, leaving all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
20	WHEREAS, Tag Mabry was preceded in death by his parents; wife, Sarah Porter
21	Mabry; siblings, William P. Mabry and Lois Eileen Boyd; and granddaughter, Wendy
22	Mabry. He is survived by his sons, Wesley "Huffy" (Imogene) Mabry and Phillip (Judi)
23	Mabry; daughter, Susan (Ricky) Ahart; grandchildren, Lauren (Alex) Watkins, Clay
24	Ahart, Jeremy Mabry, Josh Mabry, and Aaron (Dee) Mabry; and great-grandchildren,
25	Jackson, Colton, Gunner, Kaylee, Easton, and Malone;
26	NOW, THEREFORE,
27	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Page 1 of 2} \\ \text{XXXX} \end{array}$

UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1131

Kentucky:

1

- Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the

 2 → Section 1.
- 3 passing of Wesley "Tag" Mabry, and posthumously thanks him for his service to his
- 4 country during World War II.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving 5 → Section 2.
- 6 memory of Wesley "Tag" Mabry.
- 7 Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 8 Resolution to Senator Whitney Westerfield for delivery to the family.